Decision No. 8350

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF

In the matter of the application of the City of Reedley for approval of dedication of street by The Atchison, Topeka
and Santa Fe Railway Company and for an
order of authority to lay out, construct
and maintain a highway across the right of way of The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company.

Application No. 6250.

By the Commission.

## ORDER

City of Reedley, a municipal corporation of the Sixth Class, having on October 27, 1920 filed with the Commission an application for approval of dedication of street by The Atchison. Monda and Santa He Hailway Company and for an order of authority to lay out, construct and maintain a highway across the right of way of The Atchison. Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company, as hereinafter indicated, and it appearing to the Commission that this is not a case in which a public hearing is necessary; that the public will be more conveniently and safely served by the closing of Seventeenth Street and the opening of a street through Block 45 by the ratilway company, as described in the application, and that this application should be granted.

IT IS HERREY ORDERED. That permission be hereby granted City of Reedley to lay out, construct and maintain a highway across Block 45 at the corner of East Avenue and South Avenue, described as follows:

"All that portion of Lots 1 to 6 inclusive, in Block 45 of the Town (now City) of Reedley, as per map or plat of said Town on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of the County of Fresno, State of California, lying between the east line of the west half of the southwest quarter of Section 26. Township 15 South, Range 23 East, of Mount Diable Base and Meridian, and a line parallel to the said east line of the said west half of the southwest quarter of Section 26. Township 15 South, Range 23 East, M.D.B. & K., distant 137 feet westerly thereof, containing an area of 0.353 acres, more or less."

All of the above shown by the map attached to the application.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, That the dedication by
The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company to the City of
Reedley of the above described parcel of Block 45 for street purposes
is hereby approved.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 17 day of November, 1920.

How place

Daving Maila.
Comissioners.